

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Text

File #: 22-0577, Version: 1

Clerk of the Board, based upon the recommendation of the Behavioral Health Director, recommending the Board make the following appointments to the Behavioral Health Commission: Appoint Lauryn Sumimoto, Commissioner, Term Expiration 4/12/2025; Appoint Elizabeth DeBenedetto, Commissioner, Term Expiration 4/12/2025; and Appoint Antoinette Maita, Commissioner, Term Expiration 4/12/2025.

FUNDING: N/A

## **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

A Notice of Vacancy has been posted since January 7, 2022. The Behavioral Health Commission had a meeting scheduled for March 16, 2022. At this meeting, the Commission intended to vote on recommending the above mentioned appointments to the Board. However, due to not having a quorum the meeting was cancelled. There is no requirement in state law that the Commission make a recommendation for appointment or reappointment. On March 21, 2022, the Director of Behavioral Health submitted a letter requesting the Board confirm the above mentioned appointments.

### **ALTERNATIVES**

The Board could decide not to confirm the appointments.

## PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

## OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Health and Human Services - Behavioral Health Division.

## **CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS**

Approve as recommended.

## FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no financial impact associated with this item.

## **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

Update Committees/Commissions database.

## STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance.

### CONTACT

Kim Dawson x5393